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STATE OF IDAHO  

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 
FOR PERMIT NOS. 63-34403 AND 63-
34652 IN THE NAME OF CAT CREEK 
ENERGY, LLC 

 
DECLARATION OF  
THOMAS J. BUDGE 

 
Thomas J. Budge declares as follows: 

1. I am a resident in Idaho, of legal age, competent to testify, and state the following 
based on my own personal knowledge. 

2. I am an attorney representing Cat Creek Energy, LLC (“Cat Creek”) in this matter. 

3. On June 29, 2020, I served upon legal counsel for SBar Ranch, LLC, and The District 
at Parkcenter, LLC (referred to collectively herein as “SBar”) Cat Creek Energy, LLC’s First Set 
of Discovery Requests to SBar Ranch, LLC, and The District at Parkcenter, LLC, a copy of which 
is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

4. On July 29, 2020, counsel for SBar served Sbar Ranch, LLC, and The District at Park-
center, LLC’s Responses to Cat Creek Energy, LLC’s First Set of Discovery Requests, a copy 
which is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

5. On August 13, 2020, I sent to counsel for SBar the letter attached hereto as Exhibit C 
pointing out the inadequacy of its discovery responses and requesting full and complete responses. 

6. On August 26, 2020, counsel for SBar sent me the letter attached hereto as Exhibit D, 
refusing to supplement its discovery responses. 

7. As of the date of the declaration, SBar has provided no additional information in re-
sponse to Cat Creek’s discovery requests.  
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8. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is a map depicting the locations of the points of diversion 
of SBar Ranch, LLC’s water right numbers 37-23062, 37-14284A, 37-14284B, 37-14284C, and 
37-14282 relative to the planned location of Cat Creek Reservoir. I generated this map using 
ArcMap computer software and GIS data and water rights data publicly available on the official 
website of the Idaho Department of Water Resources: www.idaho.idaho.gov.  

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a Google Earth image depicting the distance and the 
elevation profile between the planned location of Cat Creek Reservoir and SBar Ranch, LLC’s 
water right numbers 37-14284A, 37-14284B, and 37-14284C. I generated this map using Google 
Earth Desktop Pro software publicly available for download at  https://www.google.com/earth/ver-
sions/#download-pro/. The distance and the elevation profile data was generated using the “Ruler” 
and “Elevation Profile” tools on Google Earth Pro. 

10. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a Google Earth image depicting the distance and the 
elevation profile between the planned location of Cat Creek Reservoir and SBar Ranch, LLC’s 
water right numbers 37-23062 and 37-14282. I generated this map using the Google Earth Desktop 
Pro software publicly available for download at https://www.google.com/earth/versions/#down-
load-pro. The distance and the elevation profile data was generated using the “Ruler” and “Eleva-
tion Profile” tools on Google Earth Pro. 

I declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to the law of the State of Idaho that the forego-
ing is true and correct.  

DATED this 19th day of November, 2020.   

 
 By:          

 THOMAS J. BUDGE 
 
 
 
 

http://www.idaho.idaho.gov/
https://www.google.com/earth/versions/
https://www.google.com/earth/versions/
https://www.google.com/earth/versions/
https://www.google.com/earth/versions/#download-pro
https://www.google.com/earth/versions/#download-pro


 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit A 

Cat Creek Energy, LLC’s First Set of Discovery Requests to SBar Ranch, LLC, and The 
District at Parkcenter, LLC 

  



CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC’S FIRST SET OF DISCOVERY REQUESTS 
TO S BAR RANCH, LLC, AND DISTRICT AT PARKCENTER, LLC 1 
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STATE OF IDAHO  

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 
FOR PERMIT NOS. 63-34403, 63-34652, 
63-34897, AND 63-34900 IN THE NAME
OF CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC

CAT CREEK ENERGY, LLC’S 
FIRST SET OF DISCOVERY 

REQUESTS TO S BAR RANCH, 
LLC, AND DISTRICT AT 

PARKCENTER, LLC 

To: S Bar Ranch, LLC, District at Parkcenter, LLC, and their counsel of record. 

Cat Creek Energy, LLC (“Cat Creek”), hereby requires S Bar Ranch, LLC, and District at 
Parkcenter, LLC, to answer, under oath, the following requests for admission, interrogatories, 
and requests for production pursuant to Rules 520 and 521 of the Rules of Procedure of the Idaho 
Department of Water Resources (the “Department”), the Order Authorizing Discovery issued 
May 28, 2020, and the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure (I.R.C.P.). Responses to these requests are 
due within 30 days of service pursuant to I.R.C.P. 33(b)(2), 34(b)(2)(A), and 36(a)(4). 

Instructions 

1. When answering these discovery requests, you are required to furnish all information and
documents known or available upon reasonable inquiry to you.

2. These discovery requests are deemed continuing, and your answers are to be supplemented as
additional information become available or known to you.

3. If an interrogatory has subparts, answer each part separately. If an interrogatory cannot be
answered in full, answer it to the fullest extent possible, state the reason for your inability to
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answer the remainder, and state whatever information and knowledge you have regarding the 
unanswered portion. 
 

4. If you are asked to identify a person, include his or her name and last-known residence 
address, residence telephone number, cellular telephone number, business address, and 
business telephone number. 
 

5. If any requested document was at one time in existence but is no longer in existence, state: 
(a) the date it ceased to exist; (b) the circumstances under which it ceased to exist; (c) the 
identity of all persons having knowledge of the circumstances under which it ceased to exist; 
and (d) the identity of all persons having knowledge of its contents. 
 

6. If any requested information is withheld due to a claim of privilege, state: (a) the request to 
which it is responsive; (b) its title and general subject matter; (c) its date; (d) the names and 
titles of its authors or preparers; (e) the names and titles of the persons for whom it was 
prepared and all persons to whom it was sent or shown; (f) the privilege claimed; and (g) 
sufficient description to enable Plaintiff to assess the applicability of the privilege as required 
by I.R.C.P. 26(b)(5)(A). 
 

7. If any information you provide in response to these discovery requests pertain to less than all 
of the Applications, please identify which application the information pertains to.  
 

Definitions 
 

1. Application means, individually, Applications for Permit Nos. 63-34403, 63-34652, 63-
34897, and 63-34900. 
 

2. Applications means, collectively, Cat Creek’s Applications for Permit Nos. 63-34403, 63-
34652, 63-34897, and 63-34900. 
 

3. Document means any tangible or electronic record, including but not limited to letters, 
emails, agreements, memoranda, notes, reports, minutes, books, ledgers, invoices, receipts, 
surveys, photographs, maps, drawings, diagrams, recordings, computer files or other form of 
data compilation, including duplicates, copies, substitutes, facsimiles, and summaries thereof.  
 

4. Person means any person or legal entity and its agents or employees.  
 

5. You and your means the person or entity answering these discovery requests and its 
principles, agents, employees, officers, representatives, consultants, experts, investigators, 
and any other person acting on its behalf. 
 

6. Project means the Cat Creek hydropower and water right storage project in Elmore County, 
Idaho, to which the Applications pertain.  
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Requests for Admission 
 
Request for Admission 1:  Admit that the diversion of water under the Applications will not 
reduce the quantity of water under existing water rights that you own or control.  

Request for Admission 2:  Admit that the document that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## 
CCE-A-00001 through 00003 is sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(a). 

Request for Admission 3:  Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates # 
CCE-A-00001 through 00003 and CCE-B-00001 through 00343 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho 
Code 42-203A(5)(b). 

Request for Admission 4:  Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## 
CCE-C-00001 through 01545, together with the information contained in the Declaration of 
James Carkulis, the Declaration of Lawrence Leib, the Second Declaration of James Carkulis, 
and the Declaration of John L. Faulkner filed in this matter, are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 
42-203A(5)(c). 

Request for Admission 5:  Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## 
CCE-D-00001 through 00035 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(d). 

Request for Admission 6:  Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates ## 
CCE-E-00001 through 08022 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(e). 

Request for Admission 7:  Admit that the Applications are not contrary to conservation of water 
resources within the State of Idaho as set forth in Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(f). 

Request for Admission 8:  Admit that the Applications will not adversely affect the local 
economy of the watershed or local area within which the source of water originates as set forth in 
Idaho Code 42-203A(5)(g). 

Interrogatories 

Interrogatory 1:   If you denied any of the above requests for admission, explain in detail the 
reasons for your denial. If your denial applies to less than all of the Applications, identify which 
Applications it pertains to. 

Interrogatory 2: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications fail to conform to applicable 
legal requirements. With respect to each Application, identify each legal requirement that you 
contend the Application fails to meet, and explain why you contend the Application fails to meet 
the requirement.  

Interrogatory 3: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications will reduce the quantity of 
water under existing water rights. Identify the water right numbers that you contend will have a 
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reduced water supply, explain why you believe the Applications will reduce the quantity of water 
under such rights, and identify all information that you contend supports your position.  

Interrogatory 4: Your Notice of Protest states that the water supply is insufficient for the 
purposes for which it is sought to be appropriated. With respect to each Application, explain the 
basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend supports this statement. 

Interrogatory 5: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications are made for speculative 
purposes. With respect to each Application, explain the basis for this statement and identify all 
information that you contend supports this statement. 

Interrogatory 6: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applicant has insufficient financial 
resources with which to complete the work involved. Explain the basis for this statement and 
identify all information that you contend supports this statement. 

Interrogatory 7: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications will conflict with the local 
public interest. Explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend 
supports this statement. 

Interrogatory 8: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications are contrary to the 
conservation of water within the State of Idaho. Explain the basis for this statement and identify 
all information that you contend supports this statement. 

Interrogatory 8: Your Notice of Protest states that the Applications will adversely affect the local 
economy of the watershed or local area within which the source of water for the proposed use 
originates. Explain the basis for this statement and identify all information that you contend 
supports this statement. 

Interrogatory 9: If you oppose any Applications for any reason that is not addressed in the 
foregoing interrogatories, identify the additional reasons and explain why you oppose the 
Applications for such reasons.  

Interrogatory 10: Explain what, if anything, can be done to modify the Applications to enable 
you to withdraw your opposition. 

Interrogatory 11: Identify each person you may call as a witness, both expert and non-expert, at 
the hearing in this matter, and briefly state the facts or opinions that you expect each witness will 
testify to. 

Interrogatory 12: Identify each document that you may attempt to introduce into evidence at the 
hearing in this matter and explain its significance to your case. 
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Requests for Production of Documents 

Request for Production 1: Produce true and correct copies of all documents referred to or relied 
upon in answering the interrogatories set forth above. 

Request for Production 2: Produce all exhibits or documents you intend to offer into evidence in 
this matter. 

Request for Production 3: Produce all statements of witnesses or possible witnesses in your 
possession concerning this matter. 

 DATED this 29th day of June, 2020. 

RACINE OLSON, PLLP 
 

By:          
Randall C. Budge    
Thomas J. Budge 
Attorneys for Applicant Cat Creek Energy, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

 I certify that on this 29th day of June, 2020, the foregoing document was served on the 
following persons in the manner indicated. 

  

                 
       Signature of person mailing form 
 
 

S Bar Ranch LLP 
The District at Parkcenter LLC 
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY 
c/o Dana L. Hofstetter 
c/o Richard F. Goodson 
877 MAIN ST STE 1000 
PO BOX 1617 
BOISE ID 83701-1617 
dhofstetter@hawleytroxell.com  
rgoodson@hawleytroxell.com  

   U.S. Mail/Postage Prepaid 
   Overnight Mail 
   Hand Delivery 
   E-mail 

 

mailto:dhofstetter@hawleytroxell.com
mailto:rgoodson@hawleytroxell.com


 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B 

Sbar Ranch, LLC, and The District at Parkcenter, LLC’s Responses to Cat Creek Energy, 
LLC’s First Set of Discovery Requests 

  

































































 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit C 

Letter from Budge to Hofstetter dated August 13, 2020 

  



 
 

 
 
August 13, 2020  
 
 
Dana L. Hofstetter Sent Via Email & U.S. Mail 
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY 
877 Main St., Ste. 1000 
P.O. Box 1617 
Boise, Idaho 83701-1617 
dhofstetter@hawleytroxell.com  
 
Re: Request to meet and confer under I.R.C.P. 37(a)(1) 
 
Ms. Hofstetter,  
 
This letter is a request under Rule 37(a)(1) of the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure to meet and 
confer concerning the discovery responses submitted by SBar Ranch, LLC, and The District at 
Parckcenter, LLC (referred to herein collectively as “SBar”) on July 29, 2020, in answer to Cat 
Creek Energy, LLC’s First Set of Discovery Requests to S Bar Ranch, LLC and District at 
Parkcenter, LLC. As explained below, SBar’s responses are woefully inadequate. I kindly ask 
that you either submit complete responses by August 28, 2020, or contact my assistant, Tessa 
Sparrow, to schedule a phone call by that date to discuss the adequacy of SBar’s responses.  
 
In an effort to resolve this matter cooperatively, let me briefly identify a few of the most 
egregious deficiencies in SBar’s responses. Before doing that, allow me to review the legal 
requirements for responding to discovery.   
 
Rule 26(b)(1)(A) authorizes discovery of “any non-privileged matter that is relevant to any 
party’s claim or defense.” “The answering party may assert lack of knowledge or information as a 
reason for failing to admit or deny only if the party states that it has made reasonably inquiry and 
that the information it knows or can readily obtain is insufficient to enable it to admit or deny.” 
I.R.C.P. 36(a)(5); Schwan’s Sales Enterprises, Inc. v. Idaho Transp. Dept., 142 Idaho 826, 835 
(2006). If information is withheld due to a claim of privilege, the party must “describe the nature 
of the documents, communications, or tangible things not produced or disclosed.” I.R.C.P. 
26(5)(A). Interrogatories must be “answered separately and fully in writing under oath.” I.R.C.P. 
33(b)(3) (emphasis added). “[A]n evasive or incomplete disclosure, answer, or response must be 
treated as a failure to disclose, answer or respond.” I.R.C.P. 37(a)(4). By signing a discovery 
response, an attorney certifies that the response “is complete and correct as of the time that it is 
made” and is “not interposed for any improper purpose, such as to harass, cause unnecessary 
delay, or needlessly increase the cost of litigation.” I.R.C.P. 26(f)(1).  
 
“The principle purpose of interrogatories is to afford parties information in the possession of the 
other party regarding the issues in suit to enable the propounding party to prepare for trial and to 
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reduce the possibility of surprise in the trial.” Lester v. Salvino, 141 Idaho 937, 940 (Ct. App. 
2005). Upon a violation of discovery rules, the court “must impose an appropriate sanction on the 
signer, the party on whose behalf the signer was acting, or both,” which “may include an order to 
pay the reasonable expenses, including attorney fees, caused by the violation.” I.R.C.P. 26(f)(3); 
I.R.C.P. 37(d). Sanctions may also include dismissal of defenses, Southern Idaho Production 
Credit Ass’n v. Astorquia, 113 Idaho 526, 531 (1987), and the exclusion of evidence that a party 
failed to properly disclose, I.R.C.P. 26(e)(3). Sanctions are warranted in response to an 
“unreasonable refusal to admit the truth of facts requested under Rule 36 and for [] other attempts 
to prevent [a party] from obtaining evidence.” DesFosses v. DesFosses, 122 Idaho 634, 639 (Ct.-
App. Idaho 1992).  
 
A failure to properly answer discovery requests is also subject to Rule 11. The filing of any 
pleading constitutes certification under Rule 11 that the signor has evidentiary support for the 
pleading. I.R.C.P. 11(b)(3). It requires attorneys “to perform a prefiling inquiry into both the facts 
and the law involved.” Koehn v. Raggins, 126 Idaho 1017, 1021 (1995). In addition, “Rule 11 
imposes an affirmative duty upon parties to engage in pretrial discovery in a responsible manner 
that is consistent with the spirit and purposes of the discovery rules.” Southern Idaho Prod. 
Credit Ass’n, 113 Idaho at 531. Zealous advocacy of a client’s position is no excuse for a 
violation of Rule 11. Lanvik v. Herbert, 130 Idaho 54, 63-64 (Ct. App. 1997).  
 
Turning to SBar’s responses, they are in our view almost entirely unresponsive and do nothing to 
assist Cat Creek Energy, LLC (“Cat Creek”) in understanding SBar’s position and what evidence 
SBar has to support its position. SBar’s failures to comply with the Idaho Rules of Civil 
Procedure include, but are not limited to: 
 

1. Cat Creek’s first interrogatory asks SBar to explain in detail the reasons for SBar’s denial 
of any request for admission. SBar denied every request for admission yet did not explain 
the reason for its denials. Instead, SBar cited Cat Creek to Exhibit A of SBar’s Response 
to Cat Creek’s Motion for Protective Order. Exhibit A does not explain in detail the 
reason for each of SBar’s denial of each request for admission. Thus, SBar’s response is 
evasive and incomplete. 
 

2. Cat Creek’s third interrogatory asks SBar to “explain why you believe that the 
Applications will reduce the quantity of water under such rights, and identify all 
information that you contend supports your position.” SBar’s response states that 
groundwater rights could be impacted by the lining of Cat Creek Reservoir but offers no 
explanation as to how SBar contends the impact would occur. Moreover, SBar claims 
injury to surface water right nos. 37-23062, 34-14284A, 37-14284B. 37-14284C, and 37-
14282 but offers no explanation as to how these rights may be injured. Again, SBar’s 
response is incomplete. 
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3. SBar’s response to every interrogatory and every request for production is followed by a 
boilerplate list of objections, with no explanation of the basis for any of the objections. 
The boilerplate objections are patently unfounded, in violation of Rules 11, 26 and 37.  
 

4. Nine of the 12 interrogatories were answered with nothing more than the following 
statement: “Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such contention 
has not yet been finalized.” Most of these interrogatories simply asked SBar to explain 
the basis for its assertion in its Notice of Protest filed in this matter that the Applications 
to not satisfy a particular criterion of Idaho Code 42-203A(5). SBar’s failure to answer 
this simple question can mean only one of two things: (i) SBar had no factual basis for 
filing the protest and still has no factual basis for maintaining the protest, or (ii) SBar is 
intentionally hiding from Cat Creek the reasoning behind SBar’s protest. Both responses 
violate Rules 11, 26 and 37.  
 

At this stage of the proceeding, with all of the information contained in the Applications (place of 
use, season of use, purpose of use, point of diversion, etc.) and all of the additional information 
that Cat Creek has produced to explain how it intends to construct and operate Cat Creek 
Reservoir, there is no reason that SBar cannot enunciate with high degree of clarity the reasons 
that it contends the Applications violate Idaho Code 42-203A(5). The fact that additional 
information may be developed is no basis for refusing to thoroughly explain SBar’s position 
based on information currently available. 
 
Should you agree that SBar’s responses are incomplete, please provide complete responses no 
later than August 28, 2020. Cat Creek expects that interrogatories be answered “separately and 
fully” (I.R.C.P. 33(b)(3)) and the SBar’s responses not contain “any evasive or incomplete 
disclosure” (I.R.C.P. 37(a)(4)). If you believe that SBar’s responses filed July 29 already comply 
with the Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure then please contact Tessa to schedule a phone call so we 
can discuss this further.    
 
If we receive no response by August 28 then I will assume you are unwilling to submit complete 
responses or to meet and confer concerning the matter. If you do not respond or if you again 
submit responses that are incomplete or evasive we will file a motion to compel along with a 
motion for sanctions. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
 
T. J. BUDGE 
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Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley LLP 
877 Main Street, Suite 1000 

P.O. Box 1617 
Boise, Idaho 83701-1617 

208.344.6000 
www.hawleytroxell.com 

DANA L. HOFSTETTER 
MAIL: DHOFSTETTER@HAWLEYTROXELL.COM 
DIRECT DIAL: 208-388-4867 
DIRECT FAX: 208-954-4867 
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August 26, 2020 

T.J. Budge 
Racine Olson 
P.O. Box 1391 
Pocatello, ID  83204 
 

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL 
tj@racineolson.com 

 

Re: In the Matter of Applications for Permit Nos. 63-34403, 63-34652, 63-34897, and 

63-34900 in the name of Cat Creek Energy, LLC-Request to Meet and Confer 

Dear Mr. Budge: 

This letter responds to your August 13, 2020, letter regarding SBar Ranch, LLC and The 
District at ParkCenter, LLC’s July 29, 2020, Responses to Cat Creek Energy, LLC’s First Set of 
Discovery Requests (the “Discovery Responses”).  In your letter you identify four (4) reasons for 
claiming the Discovery Responses are inadequate, asserting: (i) The Response to Interrogatory 
No. 1. is not adequate to explain the reasons for denial of the Requests for Admission; (ii) The 
Response to Interrogatory No. 3 is not adequate because it offers no explanation as to how 
impacts to SBar’s rights would occur; (iii) Each of the Interrogatories and Requests for 
Productions have unexplained objections; and (iv) Nine of the twelve Interrogatories were 
answered with the comment “Case investigation is in its early stages and the basis for each such 
contention has not yet been finalized.”  I respond to each of these assertions below.  If after 
reviewing this letter, you continue to desire an opportunity to meet and confer, please contact my 
assistant, Tina Shull, for an appointment for a telephone conference.   

1. Response to Interrogatory No. 1 

Interrogatory No. 1 asks for a “detailed” explanation of the bases for denial of any of the 
Requests for Admission.  All 8 of the Requests for Admission ask for admissions that each of the 
ultimate application criteria in Idaho Code 42-203A(5) were satisfied, with most of these 
requests specifically asking whether certain documents Cat Creek disclosed pursuant to IDWR 
Water Appropriation Rule 40.05 were “sufficient to satisfy” each of the Idaho Code 42-
203A(5)(a-g) criteria.  For example, most of the Requests for Admission were like the following:  
“Request for Admission No. 2- Admit that the documents that Cat Creek has produced as Bates 
#CCE-A-00001-00003 and CCE-B-000001 through 00343 are sufficient to satisfy Idaho Code 
42-203A(5)(b).”   

In SBar and The District’s Response to Interrogatory No.1, after several objections, 
including one for “premature,” Spronk Water Engineers’ Exhibit A (SBar-District #--) is 
referenced since it provides detail about all the Rule 40.05 information relating to the Idaho Code 
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42-203A(5)(a-g) criteria that Cat Creek has failed to provide.  Thus, Exhibit A does explain in 
detail, as requested,  that at this stage of the proceeding Cat Creek has not provided sufficient 
information on the Idaho Code 42-203A(5) criteria, to pass the initial Rule 40.05 threshold, 
much less meet its burden of proof necessary to obtain an unequivocal admission.  Since Cat 
Creek is well aware that SBar and The District have a pending Renewed Motion for More 
Complete Rule 40.05 information, it should come as no surprise that SBar and The District do 
not believe Cat Creek has provided the required Rule 40.05 information on the Idaho Code 42-
203A(5) criteria, much less proved its case at this point.  As more information becomes 
available, SBar and The District can supplement their Response to Interrogatory No. 1.  
However, for now, it is entirely appropriate to reference Spronk Water Engineers’ Exhibit A as a 
basis for denying these Requests for Admission essentially seeking admissions that Cat Creek 
has provided adequate information and proved its case.  

2. Response to Interrogatory No. 3 

Interrogatory No. 3 asks for information about “the water right numbers that you contend 
will have a reduced water supply, [and] explain why you believe the Applications will reduce the 
quantity of water under such rights…”  You acknowledge that SBar and The District’s Response 
to Interrogatory No. 3 “states that ground water rights could be impacted by the lining of Cat 
Creek Reservoir” but yet you inconsistently also claim there is “no explanation as to how SBar 
contends the impact would occur” or how SBar’s rights may be injured.  After reviewing the 
Response to Interrogatory No. 3 again, I do not see what further explanation about the possible 
interconnection of surface and ground water sources or the impact of a massive impermeably 
lined pond on ground water recharge would be necessary to explain this to someone who already 
should have an understanding of the conjunctive management of ground and surface water 
sources and the associated hydrogeologic principles: 

RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY NO. 1:  Objection.  
Compound. Overbroad. Mischaracterizes Protests. Vague.  
Ambiguous. Requests legal conclusions. Premature.  Requests 
privileged information and attorney work product.  Without 
waiving these objections and reserving the right to reassert the 
same, SBar and The District  respond as follows:  Water Right 
Nos.  37-23062, 37-14284A, 37-14284B, 37-14284C, and 37-
14282, and South Boise Water Company water rights, among 
others, may be impacted by the proposed diversions  and uses in 
the Applications.  Possible impacts include, but are not limited to, 
reductions in surface water flows and ground water sources.  
Although, the Applications request the diversion and use of surface 
water, ground water sources and springs supplied by ground water 
also may be impacted by the large lined reservoir proposed as part 
of the Applications. Case investigation is in its early stages and the 
basis for each such contention has not yet been finalized.  The 
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Response to this Interrogatory will be supplemented as appropriate 
in accordance with applicable case deadlines. 

If you could identify what further needs explanation in this Response about the claim that 
the applications’ proposed diversions of water and impermeable lined reservoir could directly 
impact surface water sources and also the recharge of the head waters serving The District and 
SBar’s water rights, please let me know.  As you know,  in this proceeding, it is your client, the 
applicant, who has both the burden of coming forward with the evidence and the burden of 
proving that the applications will not reduce the quantity of water under existing rights.  
Accordingly, at this time it would be more appropriate for SBar and The District to be serving 
Cat Creek an Interrogatory seeking proof that the applications will not reduce the quantities of 
water under their rights, rather than vice versa.  

3. Unexplained Objections 

You claim that the Responses to Interrogatories and Requests for Production have 
unexplained objections.  The objections seem self-explanatory to me, but to clarify, I will 
provide definitions for the objections.  If you need further explanation of the application of any 
objections to any specific Interrogatory or Request for Production, please call me to discuss. 

“Compound” means that the Interrogatory or Request for Production asks more than one 
question or makes more than one request. 

“Overbroad” means that the Interrogatory or Request for Production seeks information 
and/or materials that are privileged, protected, or beyond the scope of discovery, etc. 

“Mischaracterizes Protests” means that the language of the Protests are misquoted or 
misstated in the Interrogatory or Request for Production.  

“Vague” means that one or more terms in the Interrogatory or Request for Production are 
undefined or unclear. 

“Ambiguous” means that one or more terms in the Interrogatory or Request for 
Production are susceptible to more than one interpretation and more specificity is needed. 

“Requests legal Conclusions” means that the Interrogatory or Request for Production 
seeks legal analysis, rather than facts or the application of law to the facts. 

“Premature” means that it is too early in the proceeding, applicable case schedule and the 
case investigation/discovery process to expect a complete answer to the Interrogatory or Request 
for Production.  

“Requests privileged information and attorney work product” means that the 
Interrogatory or Request for Production covers information that is attorney-client privileged 
and/or attorney work product. 
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“Unduly Burdensome” means that the Interrogatory or Request for Production requests 
voluminous or unnecessarily extensive information. 

4. Case Investigation is in its Early Stages 

Here you claim that SBar and The District are either withholding information or have no 
factual basis for filing Protests, although both SBar and The District’s water rights have been 
identified and the potential impacts of the applications on those water rights described.  There 
can be no question that SBar and The District have justifiable reasons for being “concerned” in 
the applications and for filing Protests under Idaho Code 42-203A.  Again, it is your client, the 
applicant, who has the obligation to provide the Rule 40.05 information and the burden of 
proving that the applications will satisfy the Idaho Code 42-203A(5) criteria; yet you seek this 
information from SBar and The District.  IDAPA 37.03.08.040.04(c).  As you know, SBar and 
The District have engaged Spronk Water Engineers and Rocky Mountain Econometrics in this 
matter and any information developed during the course of further case investigation will be 
provided in accordance with applicable rules and case schedules.  However, before our experts 
can begin their work, they would need complete Rule 40.05 information from Cat Creek  

Conclusion 

Your firm apparently is using the discovery process improperly to harass SBar and The 
District for taking an appropriate posture with respect to obtaining the required Rule 40.05 
information.  It is noted SBar and The District are the only ones among numerous protesters who 
you have selected to serve with discovery so far in this proceeding.  Your August 13, 2020, letter 
ignores your client’s own Rule 40.05 information responsibility and its burden of coming 
forward with evidence and unjustifiably contends that SBar and The District need to satisfy your 
client’s information obligations.  This approach, along with the prior repeated outrageous 
allegations of energy industry conspiracy, unfounded assertions that Hawley Troxell has 
unnamed clients interested in this proceeding, and frequent interruptions of SBar and The 
District’s counsel at pre-hearing conferences, are wanton efforts to misuse the process.  It seems 
that your client would be better served by focusing on providing the complete Rule 40.05 that is 
required for your client’s applications to proceed.   

Sincerely, 

HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY LLP 

 
Dana L. Hofstetter 

DLH:tas 
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